-

Rule 2.47

WEDNESDAY

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Name of Company

known as Jaycare Limited

JC Realisations Limited formerly

Company number

654833

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
389 of 2008

[full name of court]

We

David John Crawshaw
KPMG LLP

8 Princes Parade
Liverpool

L3 1QH

United Kingdom

Mark Granville Firmin

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
16 July 2008 15 January 2009
Signed h CsL//
Joirt Administrators
Dated 10 February 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible 1o
searchers of the public record

Robert Reynolds
KPMG LLP

8 Princes Parade
Liverpool

L3 1GQH

United Kingdom

DX Number DX 728480 Liverpool 25

Tel 0151 473 5273
DX Exchange

.

11/02/2009

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




JC Realisations Limited (formerly
Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the

Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
10 February 2009
This report contains 9 pages

Appendices contain 7 pages

© 2008 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International, 2 Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved,




e

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

10 February 2009

Notice about this Report

This Report has been prepared by David John Crawshaw and Mark Granville Firmin the Joint
Administrators of JC Realisations Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable to be refied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
arny other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used,
to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in JC
Realisations Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than under
the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this
Report to any such person.

David John Crawshaw and Mark Granville Firmin are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Accountants of England and Wales. The Joint Administrators act
as agents for JC Realisations Limited and contract without personal liability.

The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability
to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the administration.

Sec Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 1




hcbio

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration}

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insofvency (Amendment)

Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
10 February 2009
Contents
1 Glossary 3
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 4
3 Introduction 4
4 Progress of the Administration to 15 January 2009 4
5 Receipts and payments 5
5.1 Trading receipts and payments 5
5.2 Other receipts 6
53  Other payments 6
6 Creditors 7
6.1  Secured creditors 7
6.2  Preferential creditors 7
6.3  Unsecured creditors 7
7 Outstanding matters 8
Appendix 1 - Receipts and payments account as at 15
January 2009 9
Appendix 2 - Joint administrators' abstract receipts and
payments account for the period 16 July 2008 to 15
January 2009 12
Appendix 3 - Joint administrators’ time costs and
disbursements to 15 January 2009 13
Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators' charge out rates 15
See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 2




Rana

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Administration

The Company
The Banks

Phoenix
Purchaser
ROT

The Act

RRG

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

2003
KPMG LLP
10 February 2009

David Crawshaw and Mark Firmin of
KPMG LLP

The Administration Order granted by the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
in respect of JC Realisations Limited dated
16 January 2008.

The extension to the administration was
granted by the High Court of Justice, as per
paragraph 76(2) (b) and 78(2) (a) of
Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986,
for the twelve months ending 29 December
2009.

Court Administration QOrder number 389 of
2008

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare
Limited)

Allied Irish Bank plc and Bank of Scotland
plc

Phoenix Equity Nominees Limited
Cope Allman Plastic Packaging Limited
Retention of Title

The Insolvency Act 1984

KPMG LLP's Receivables Realisation
Group




ana

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited} (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
10 February 2009

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appointment 16 January 2008
Company registered number 654833

Previous registered office JC Realisations Ltd
New York Way
New York Industrial Park
Newecastle Upon Tyne
NE27 OQF

Current registered office c/o KPMG LLP
Quayside House
110 Quayside
Newcastle-upon-Tyne
NEI1 3DX

Appointor The directors of the Company

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986, the functions
of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either, both or all of the
Administrators.

Introduction

Further to my report of 7 August 2008, | write to provide my report on the progress of the
Administration in accordance with Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003.

For your information, a receipts and payments account for the period 16 July 2008 to 15
January 2009 is attached at Appendix 1.

Progress of the Administration to 15 January 2009

As previously reported the business and certain assets of the company were sold to Cope
Allman Plastic Packaging Limited on 29 February 2008.

See Notice: About this Repori. All rights reserved. 4




5.1
5.1.1

R

JC Realisations Lintited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (dmendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
10 February 2009

I have continued to deal with outstanding trading sales and accounts, and with suppliers
of goods and services, who have yet to provide invoices.

I have also continued to deal with various ongoing ROT claims.

Since my last report I have also obtained from the Court an order to distribute the
prescribed part to unsecured creditors from within the administration. It is hoped that a
distribution will be made within the next 6 months.

Receipts and payments

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 16 July 2008 to 15 January 2009 is
attached at Appendix 1 and details of these receipts and payments are discussed below.

The receipts and payments are shown net of VAT.

Trading receipts and payments

Trading surplus

Although there is a net trading cost of £82,514 for the period, in total there has been a
trading profit to date of £420,396.

A full analysis of the Administrators’ trading account is included at Appendix 1 and 1
comment below on the major movements.

Sales

There were no further sales in the period, however a cost of £12,532 was incurred due to
credit notes being received and debis being written off.

Other income

There is a cost of £48,653 in other income for the period, this money was paid to us in
error and has subsequently been transferred to the correct recipient.

Contribution from purchaser

A further £106,673 has been received from Cope Allman Plastic Packaging Limited as a
contribution to rent and other costs incurred during the administration.

Rent

Rent of £31,867 has been paid in this period in relation to the previous trading periods.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 5




5.1.6

5.2
521

522

53
53.1

RIna

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMGLLP
10 February 2009

Retention of Title

I have continued to deal with ROT claims, and after negotiations have paid out a further
£66,000 to valid claimants.

Other receipts

Bank interest

The sum of £22,228 was received in respect of interest earned on floating charge funds,
and £1,541 was received on fixed charge funds.

Book debts
Book debts of £51,268 have been received in the period.

Other payments

Administrators’ remuneration
Since 16 July 2008, the Joint Administrators have been engaged in:

¢ Collection of post appointment trading debts

* (Collection of pre appointment book debts

¢ Dealing with the remaining ROT claims

e Making distributions to secured creditors from fixed and floating charge assets
e Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditors claims

¢ Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insofvency Rules 1986.

To date the Joint Administrators’ time has amounted to 5008 hours at a total cost of
£1,061,525 and an average hourly rate of £212. A detailed analysis of these costs and
disbursements, prepared pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, is attached to this
report as Appendix 3.

During the period fees of £55,000 have been drawn from fixed charge realisations. Fees
of £500,000 and expenses of £34,864 have been drawn from floating charge funds.

The expenses drawn remain as detailed in my report to creditors dated 7 August 2008.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 6




533

6.1

6.2

6.3

ichrst

JC Realisations Limited (fermerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
10 February 2009

Insurance

The total cost of insurance in the period was £15,431. The premiums were split between
trading expenses (£12,422), and other floating charge assets (£4,240) with a refund of
£1,231 being received following their disposal.

Book debt collection costs
Legal fees of £4,273 were incurred pursuing outstanding debtor accounts.

Creditors

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment, the Banks were owed £33.2 million which consisted of:

e amounts due under cross — guarantee liability re OSHM Holdings Limited of £30.1
mtllion; and

o overdrafi facility of £3.1 million

The banks were secured by way of a legal charge, debenture and cross guarantees.

In this period a further £81,000 was paid to Bank of Scotland plc from fixed charge
realisations. This brings the total distributed from the fixed charge funds to date to
£2,781,000.

In addition in this period a further £724,000 was paid to the Bank of Scotland from
floating charge realisations. This brings the total distributed from the floating charge

funds to date to £2,024,000.

Preferential creditors

It is anticipated that there are preferential claims of circa £13,000 and these are currently
in the process of being reviewed and agreed. Preferential creditors should receive a
dividend of 100 pence in the pound in the near future.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor claims continue to be submitted. It is anticipated that unsecured
creditor claims will be in the region of £14,000,000.

The prescribed part which applies to non-preferential, unsecured creditors will apply in
the case as the debemtures held by the secured creditors were registered after 15
September 2003,

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 7




caize

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insoilvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
10 February 2009

At this stage we anticipate making a small distribution from the prescribed part fund and,
have obtained an order from the court granting permission to make the distribution during
the administration. The administration has been extended to allow the distribution to be
made.

At this stage the exact amount and timing of the distribution to unsecured creditors
remains uncertain. However any creditor who has yet to submit a proof of debt should do
so as soon as possible.

QOutstanding matters

The Joint Administrators’ proposals have yet to be fully completed and as the
Administration cannot be concluded at this stage it has been extended by way of a Court
Order until 31 December 2009,

Outstanding matters include:

* Collection of outstanding trading debts

o  Collection of pre appointment book debts

¢ Dealing with the remaining ROT claims

¢ Finalising all costs relating to the trading period

o Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditor claims

¢ Final distributions to secured creditors and payment of a preferential dividend
« Distributing the prescribed part to unsecured creditors

¢ Submission of final tax and VAT returns

» Settlement of outstanding costs including Joint Administrators” fees

Any creditor requiring further information should contact Carolyn Foden on 0151 473
5132.

Yours faithfully

Sl

David John Crawshaw
Joint Administrator

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 8




RInA

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited)} (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency {(Amendment) Rules

2003
KPMGLLP

10 February 2009

Appendix 1 - Receipts and payments account as at 15
January 2009

JC Realisations Limited formerly known as Jaycare Limited
{In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales
Onlier Income
Conrribution From Purchaser
Miscellaneous income

PURCHASES
Polymer
Paper
Raw Matenials
Packaging
Payments on behalf of Purchaser
Other Purchases

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour
Emplovee Expenses
Pre Appointment Employee Expenses
Employee insurance policies

TRADING EXPENSES
Indirect labour
Rent
Rates
Water rates
Heat & Light
Telepbone/Telex/Fax
Carringe
Inserance
Rerention Of Tule
Bank charges & interast
HP/Leasing pavments
Repatrs and mainienance
Sundry expruses
Forced Majeure Paymeurs
Vehicle maoning costs
Sunonery & postage

TRADING SURPLUSADEFICIT)

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

From 16/07/2008 Fram 16/01/2008
To 15/01/2009 To 15/01/2009
(12,530.71) 2.641,739.46
(48.653.48) 21.710.59
106,672.70 202,720.74
NIL 33,602.92
45.488.51 2.895,773.71
NIL 608.014.38
NIL 11.351.08
5.944.87 1201889
1.820.50 121,500.92
(833.21) NIL
340848 14.735.38
(10.340.69) (827.620.63)
176.98 857.385.95
NIL 222667
$33.21 1.381.90
NIL 3.674.85
(1,010.1%) (364.669.37)
373615 3,736,153
31,8672t 151,192.78
NIL 1,065.44
NIL 3.88191
54.90 158.133.02
268.03 1.095.48
309,12 153.060.35
12.421.57 1242157
66.000.00 9462337
NIL LI0H 1
1.377.98 5419708
616.96 48,694.33
NIL 7.331.47
NIL 94,591.70
NIL 500.33
NIL $58.90
(116,631.97) (G57.087.94)
(82,514.24) 120,395.75
9




pana
JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
10 February 2009
JC Realisations Limited formerly known as Jaycare Limited
{In Administration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payvments
Statement Frem 16/07/2008 Fram 16/01/2008
of Affairs To 15/01/2009 To 15/01/2009
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
2.500,000.00 Leaschold property NIL 2.400,000.00
Piant & machinery NIL 72.833.35
Customer list NIL 10,000.00
Goodwill NIL 389.999.00
Bank interest, gross 1,541.06 8.291.80
1.541.06 2.881,124.13
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ fees 55,000.00 55,000.00
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 6.500.00
(33,000.00) (61,500.00)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor 81.000.00 2.781,000.00
(81,000.00) {2.781.000.00)
HP/LEASING
1.00 HP/Leasing assct NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2.500.000.00 Plant & machinery NIL 877.171.67
850,426.00 Swock NIL 50,000.00
1,705,345.00 Book debts 51,268.25 1,604,224.65
1.00 [nteltecmal Property NIL 1.00
Insurance refimd 1,230.50 1,230.50
Other Funds NIL 14.026.87
52.498.75 2.836,654 69
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest. gross 22227714 74,478.02
Sundry refunds NIL 253.80
Trading Surplus/{Defictr) (82.514.24) 420.393.75
(60,286.50) 495,127.57
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debzor legal faes 4.273.08 4,273.08
Starement of affairs work NIL 4.000 .00
Adiministrators’ fees 500,000.00 300,000.00
Administrators’ expemses 34.863.73 3486373
Agents'Valuers” fees NIL 1234829
Company Searches NIL 23.00
Stanvtory advertising NIL 2,710.28
[nsurance of assets 4.240.00 4,240.00
Bank charges 133.00 79543
(343.511.81) (363,233.81)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(22.097.044.00) Floanng charge - BOS 724.000.00 2,024,000.00
(11,048.522.00) Floating charge - Allied Insh NIL NIL
{724,000.00) (2.024,000.00)

See Notice: About this Repont. All rights reserved. 10



ana

JC Reatisarions Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
10 February 2009
JC Realisations Limited formerly known as Jaycare Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payinents
Statement l From 16/07/2008 From 16/01/2008
of Affairs Ta 15/01/200% Te 15/01/2009
UNSECURED CREDITORS )
(3.763.971.00) Trade & expense NIL NIL
(425,000.00) Emplovees NIL NIL
(1.00; Connecled companies NIL NIL
(247.150.00) Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE NIL NIL
(250.000.00) Government Grants NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
¢117,000.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(30,424,915.00) {1,409,758.50) 783,152.58
REPRESENTED BY
Trade debtars 772038
Floatmg ch, VAT rec'able 1,965.74
Fixed charge current 29.126.38
Floating charge cunent 64507743
Floatng ch. VAT payable (2,599.20)
PAYE/NIC 402.94
Floating ch. VAT centol 91,091.91
Fixed charge VAT courrol 10,367.00
783,152.58

1d John Crawshaw
Administrator

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 11




pana

JC Realisations Limited (formerly laycare Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 16/07/2008 to 15/01/2009

2003

KPMG LLP
10 February 2009

Appenilix to Form 2.24

JC Realisations Limired formerly knoom as Jaycare Limnited Pagel
RECEIFTS £
Bronght forward from previous Abstract (if Anv) 83827.919.02
Sales 5.204.04
Conmbuticn From Purchaser 106.672.70
Payments on behatf of Purchaser 833.21
Bank intercst, gross 1.341,06
Book debrs 51,268.25
Insurance refund 1,230.50
Bank interest, gross 2222774
Trade debtors 4.546.27
Floating ch. VAT payable 13.458.50
Fixed charge VAT contro) 1.137.50
* Delete as Carried forward to 9.036,038.79
appropriatc * continmanion sheet £ nexy abswact
PAYMEXNTS £

Bronght forward from previous Abstract (if Any)

6.613.872.23

Crher Income
Raw Maranals
Packagiug
Otber Purcliases
Dhrect labowr

Indirect labour

Rent

Hear & light
Telephane/TelexiFax
Caniags

Insumance

Reteation Of Tule
HP:Leasing pavinents
Repairs and maintenance
Administrators' fees
Adimnisraors’ expenses
Fixed charge creditor
Debtor legal fees
Adninisunrers’ fees

Pre Appomtinent Employee Expenses

48.633.48
594487
1.820.30
340848

176.98
53321
273613
21.867.21
54.90
268.03
300.12

12,421.57

66.000.00
1.377.98

616.96

50,000.00
3.000.00

$1.000.00
4,273,08

300,000.00

* Deleze as Carried forward o
appropriate “ continuation sheet 7 next absmrac:

743163475

MNote - The receprs &ad payments st severally be added up 2t the £001 of each sheet and the 1o1als ¢cacied Txeward fom cpe abutract 1o asther

Wihow any rnesmediare balance o that the gross totals shall zeps esenr Use 1018l acnotnt™s re<erved and pnd by the adiiamnato: suxe be was appomied.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ abstract receipts and
payments account for the period 16 July 2008 to 15
January 2009

12




* Delete as
appropriate

* Delet a5
appropnate

2003
KPMG LLP
10 February 2009
ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 16/07/2008 to 15/01/2009  Appendis to Form 2.24
JC Reatisations Limired formerly known as Jayeare Limited Page ?
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 9.036.038.7%
Carried forward o 9,036,038.79
* continuation vheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abseract (if Any) F 43163475
Adiminisirarors’ expenses 34.863.73
Insurance of assets 4,240.00
Bank charges 135.00
Floaung charge - BO3 724,000.60
Floatng ch. VAT rec'able 100.527.54
Fixed charge VAT sec’able 10,367.00
Floating ch. VAT coatrol 35,664.02
Carried forward 1o 836145204
* continvation sheet / next absuact
ove - The receipis md pavinenss i severally be added up 3 the foot of each sheet and the wotads carned Ixwad from cn2 pbaast 13 ansthes
T sy imermediate batance to that the moss tobls shall regrevent the rofal Erow received 2ad paid by the admininator since be was apsemted.
See Notice: About this Report. Al righis reserved. 13

JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules




JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
10 February 2009
Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ time costs and
disbursements to 15 January 2009
JC Raakizatioms Led (in adm=rranon S danea)
Reperting peried: 16-Jut-08 o 15-Jan-03
SIP ¢ Campliznr feer warhsheer
Conzelidared rime rpent by grade ParmerDirecslanagemendminiztrare  Suppest Tatal Toul Average

Hours Cau £ Rane {
Activiry

Adminittratien & phusing
Seanpory Raceges & Paymenn
STty docuasests
Clasete & talited formalciien

Geseral castinemy
Retenciiztiony

Pout wppotzeoemt VAT
Pot apprinment CT

H 4710
19.60

Realization of attess
Lassaield properey
Datzors

Trading
Prepcriezs & Scamgy
Saley
Parchaus & coxty

Crediters
Credzor cormmpordence
Payoent of dviderds
Agrs prefeeral claigs
APt waecured Catmy
Sacored cadinay
ROT chimy
SuiERy Iepeta

. Gexenal omipondes ce
Aptw eployes chm
Pengr fod
PHRUSE TV

466,40 8418742

4150 13570 FEISH 0.0 Tilds 147 307,67 19135

Fae; drawn Hewrz'Coztz ro date

i

L} £913,715.00

B
In ke panai_ TS 1AT867.67 193,28

e

t

[

|
g

5.003.15  106142:67 21724

Nowes
All ;o wha hyve worked oo this asupmmenr includiny cahrers and secretara? s1af? hove charzed toee Exec]y 16 tha 3tipment asd are
Te=pleyed o cenmal ad—mtnatien funchians G nx cBarged divectly 12 he 23 mment But

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 14




PARA
JC Realisations Limited (formerly Jaycare Limited) {in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
10 February 2009
Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates
Restructurung Tax VAT Pensions
£ £ £ £
Partner 465 595 865 745
Director 400 535 775 670
Senior Manager 365 375-470 545-680 470-590 .
Manager 280 255-305 370-435 320-385
Administrator 205 185-220 270-315 235-275
Agsistant 150 85-185 120-235 110-235
administrator
Source: KPMG fees at 1 Oclober 2008

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 15




